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Date Requested: Nov 01 2023 6:27 PM
PEPL Unsubscribed Capacity

TSP Name: Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Company, LP (TSP: 045256641)
Post Date/Time:11/01/2023 6:27PM Eff Gas Day/Time: 11/01/2023 9:00AM End Eff Gas Day: 11/01/2023 Measurement Basis Description: MMBtu

Below is a list of unsubscribed capacity at receipt locations and delivery locations. Available mainline capacity is listed in a separate posting entitled "Unsubscribed by
Segment". Mainline capacity is necessary to transport gas to or away from a receipt location or delivery location. Based on system operating conditions, from time to
time, Panhandle may be able to accommodate other requests for capacity. Please contact your Account Manager with any request for capacity.

Loc  Loc Name  Loc Purp Desc  Loc/QTI  Unsubscribed Capacity 

41418 ADAMS COMMERCIAL IRRIGATION Delivery Location DPQ 3,000

09238 AECI HOLDEN GENERATION INTERCONNECT Delivery Location DPQ 108,000

41180 ALEDO GAS TREATING PLANT - ENABLE GAS GATHERING Receipt Location RPQ 0

41075 ALEDO PURGE GAS Delivery Location DPQ 1,000

02096 ALSEY REFRACTORIES Delivery Location DPQ 15

PEAIC AMEREN ILLINOIS Delivery Location DPQ 363,270

13214 ANADARKO LIBERAL RECEIPT Receipt Location RPQ 167,250

ANRDF ANR DEFIANCE Delivery Location DPQ 294,000

ANRDF ANR DEFIANCE Receipt Location RPQ 281,619

ARCHR ARCHER DEMARCATION Receipt Location RPQ 2,300

 Print  Legend  Downloads: CSV EXCEL ODS PDF RTF XML
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Date Requested: Nov 01 2023 6:27 PM
PEPL Unsubscribed Capacity

TSP Name: Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Company, LP (TSP: 045256641)
Post Date/Time:11/01/2023 6:27PM Eff Gas Day/Time: 11/01/2023 9:00AM End Eff Gas Day: 11/01/2023 Measurement Basis Description: MMBtu

Below is a list of unsubscribed capacity at receipt locations and delivery locations. Available mainline capacity is listed in a separate posting entitled "Unsubscribed by
Segment". Mainline capacity is necessary to transport gas to or away from a receipt location or delivery location. Based on system operating conditions, from time to
time, Panhandle may be able to accommodate other requests for capacity. Please contact your Account Manager with any request for capacity.

Loc  Loc Name  Loc Purp Desc  Loc/QTI  Unsubscribed Capacity 

41418 ADAMS COMMERCIAL IRRIGATION Delivery Location DPQ 3,000

09238 AECI HOLDEN GENERATION INTERCONNECT Delivery Location DPQ 108,000

41180 ALEDO GAS TREATING PLANT - ENABLE GAS GATHERING Receipt Location RPQ 0

41075 ALEDO PURGE GAS Delivery Location DPQ 1,000

02096 ALSEY REFRACTORIES Delivery Location DPQ 15

PEAIC AMEREN ILLINOIS Delivery Location DPQ 363,270

13214 ANADARKO LIBERAL RECEIPT Receipt Location RPQ 167,250

ANRDF ANR DEFIANCE Delivery Location DPQ 294,000

ANRDF ANR DEFIANCE Receipt Location RPQ 281,619

ARCHR ARCHER DEMARCATION Receipt Location RPQ 2,300

 Print  Legend  Downloads: CSV EXCEL ODS PDF RTF XML
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Date Requested: Nov 01 2023 6:49 PM
ROVER Unsubscribed Capacity

TSP Name: Rover Pipeline LLC (TSP: 079717714)
Post Date/Time:11/01/2023 6:49PM Eff Gas Day/Time: 11/01/2023 9:00AM End Eff Gas Day: 11/01/2023 Measurement Basis Description: MMBtu

Loc  Loc Name  Loc Purp Desc  Loc/QTI  Unsubscribed Capacity 

ANRWK ANR WESTRICK Delivery Location DPQ 155,000

70016 BERNE Receipt Location RPQ 0

70003 CADIZ-MW Receipt Location RPQ 150,000

70017 CADIZ-ORS Receipt Location RPQ 50,000

70011 CLARINGTON-EUREKA Receipt Location RPQ 58,800

70007 CLARINGTON-OVC Delivery Location DPQ 300,000

70007 CLARINGTON-OVC Receipt Location RPQ 37,200

70015 COLUMBIA CPG Delivery Location DPQ 0

70043 CRAWFORD - UGS Receipt Location RPQ 325,000

70013 FIN Delivery Location DPQ 365,000

70005 HARMON CREEK Receipt Location RPQ 0

70044 IRON BANK Receipt Location RPQ 500,000

70047 LOUDON Delivery Location DPQ 89,600

70008 MADISON Receipt Location RPQ 0

70004 MAJORSVILLE Receipt Location RPQ 0

PFALC PANHANDLE FALCON Delivery Location DPQ 345,000

70006 REVOLUTION Receipt Location RPQ 445,000

70042 REVOLUTION DELIVERY Delivery Location DPQ 12,000

 Print  Legend  Downloads: CSV EXCEL ODS PDF RTF XML
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Loc  Loc Name  Loc Purp Desc  Loc/QTI  Unsubscribed Capacity 

70012 REX-SENECA Delivery Location DPQ 0

70002 SENECA Receipt Location RPQ 0

70001 SHERWOOD Receipt Location RPQ 0

70009 SUNDANCE Receipt Location RPQ 290,000

70045 WICK Receipt Location RPQ 300,000
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Date Requested: Nov 01 2023 7:00 PM
PEPL Unsubscribed Capacity

TSP Name: Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Company, LP (TSP: 045256641)
Post Date/Time:11/01/2023 7:00PM Eff Gas Day/Time: 11/01/2023 9:00AM End Eff Gas Day: 11/01/2023 Measurement Basis Description: MMBtu

Below is a list of unsubscribed capacity at receipt locations and delivery locations. Available mainline capacity is listed in a separate posting entitled "Unsubscribed by
Segment". Mainline capacity is necessary to transport gas to or away from a receipt location or delivery location. Based on system operating conditions, from time to
time, Panhandle may be able to accommodate other requests for capacity. Please contact your Account Manager with any request for capacity.

Loc  Loc Name  Loc Purp Desc  Loc/QTI  Unsubscribed Capacity 

12657 SPIVEY - KPC PIPELINE Receipt Location RPQ 55,000

SPOON SPOONEY DEMARCATION Receipt Location RPQ 4,100

41412 SUNFLOWER POWER PLANT - MID-KANSAS ELECTRIC Delivery Location DPQ 20,000

40524 SUNRAY GAS PLANT - ETC FIELD SERVICES Receipt Location RPQ 33,050

41447 SUPERIOR REEDING PLANT Receipt Location RPQ 70,000

PEFTP T-K-O GAS FARM TAPS - PEPL Delivery Location DPQ 100

PEIRR T-K-O GAS IRRIGATION - PEPL Delivery Location DPQ 100

TKOIR T-K-O GAS IRRIGATION - TX / OK - PEPL Delivery Location DPQ 12,450

05238 TAGGART ENTERPRISES Delivery Location DPQ 100

09223 TALLGRASS GRANT #1 Delivery Location DPQ 5,500

09223 TALLGRASS GRANT #1 Receipt Location RPQ 37,750

TEXCO TEXACO DEMARCATION Receipt Location RPQ 7,000

05508 TEXAS GAS TRANSMISSION Delivery Location DPQ 25,000

02768 TOWN OF BAINBRIDGE Delivery Location DPQ 216

03895 TOWN OF HARDESTY Delivery Location DPQ 0

LAPEL TOWN OF LAPEL Delivery Location DPQ 32

 Print  Legend  Downloads: CSV EXCEL ODS PDF RTF XML
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Loc  Loc Name  Loc Purp Desc  Loc/QTI  Unsubscribed Capacity 

02527 TOWN OF MONTEZUMA Delivery Location DPQ 0

02534 TOWN OF PITTSBORO Delivery Location DPQ 0

02536 TOWN OF ROACHDALE Delivery Location DPQ 0

02438 TOWN OF TALOGA Delivery Location DPQ 0

07011 TRANSWESTERN Receipt Location RPQ 35,169

ULYSS ULYSSES DEMARCATION Receipt Location RPQ 100,000

UNELE UNION ELECTRIC DBA AMEREN MISSOURI Delivery Location DPQ 82,204

UNION UNION OJIBWAY - WAYNE COUNTY Delivery Location DPQ 30,535

UNION UNION OJIBWAY - WAYNE COUNTY Receipt Location RPQ 132,692
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November 22,2016

Ms. Kirsten Walli
Board Secretary
Ontario Energy Board
Suite 2700, 2300 Yonge Street
Toronto, Ontario
M4P 1E4

Dear Ms. Walli:

(

vt(ro(5
ØÞD,ru Ð)tl tlf,

BY RESS

¡/

kry¡6,,
RE: Union Gas Limited ("Union") - EB-2016-0186 Panhandle Reinforcement Project -

Further correspondence Request p(rL(V _ tt$ fOil C

This letter is further to Union Gas Limited's ("Union") letter dated October 28,2016 to the
Ontario Energy Board (the "Board") where Union provided correspondence related to Ojibway
to Dawn deliveries. As an update to Union's October 28 letter, Union has attached to this letter
further correspondence relating to Ojibway to Dawn deliveries. In particular, the correspondence
relates to discussions between Union and Energy Transfer Partners, LP ("ETP") that, as noted by
Union in its opening statement at the hearing on November 22,2016, resulted in an agreement
with ETP whereby Union secured capacity on Panhandle Eastern and ETP, on behalf of its
affiliate Rover Pipeline, LLC ('Rover"), secured Cl capacity from Ojibway to Dawn. The
commitment letter in this regard is included in the attached (page 25 of Attachment 1) and
discussed further below.

In addition to the foregoing commitment, Union would also like to note the correspondence
dated November I 7,2016 from Roverl wherein Rover expressed certain concerns relating to
statements made by Union at the Technical Conference held in this matter on October 4,2016.
The comespondence in question is attached hereto (page 4 of Attachment l). Rover's concerns
related to statements made by Union, including that Union may have mislead the Board. Union
takes very seriously its relationship with the Board and Union has at no time mislead the Board.

Upon receipt of Rover's November I7 letter, Union immediately communicated with RoverÆTP
to discuss Rover's statements and the apparent misunderstandings. Through discussions held on
November 17 and 18,2016, Union provided the full context of its Technical Conference
statements. In particular, Union advised ETP with respect to the transcript pages referenced by
Rover as follows:

' Rover is represented by its affiliate ETP and while Rover provided correspondence representatives of ETP signed
the correspondencc and negotiated on Rover's behalf.

P.O. Box 2001, 50 Koil Drive North, Chatho¡r. ON, N7M 5M1 lvrvw,uuiongas.r:orn
[Jr¡ion Gt¡s Linlited
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Page 2 of 3

1 . With respect to transcript page 72, IJnion' s reference was to the fact that Union and ETP

did not have an agreement. Both parties continued to evaluate the means to come to

agreement including terms of contracting. In fact, Union did not accept the July 28,2016

proposal from ETP based on proposed contracting terms;

2. With respect to transcript page I17, Union was asked specifically if it was having

discussions with Rover Pipeline. It was not clear to Union whether it would be Rover or

ETP holding Ojibway to Dawn capacity on Union's system. Union, however, recognized

that it would be one of the ETP affiliated companies or ETP itself;

3. With respect to transcript page I 18, Union was objecting to answering a specific request

in the Technical Conference by another party on procedural and relevance grounds. This

\¡/as not intended to limit commercial discussions ongoing between Union and

ETP/Rover.

4. With respect to transcript page 69, this exchange started atpage 66 and referenced

Exhibit B.APPrO.3a. Union confirmed with ETP the maximum firm annual import limits

of 115 TJ/d. Union stated at page 69 that Union was not able to secure additional

capacity. ETP understood that what was not clarified at the Technical Conference was

that Panhandle Eastern was limiting its sales to match the Ojibway import capacity and as

a result Union was not awarded additional capacity. Existing renewable contracts and the

capacity contracted with Rover Pipelines took up the remaining Ojibway import capacity.

Union acknowledged that total capacity on the Panhandle Eastem system could be

available up to 185 TJ/d as is shown in the coruespondence filed in this proceeding.

Other than those documents above, no other specific transcript references were raised by ETP in
Union's discussions with ETP.

As set out in the email correspondence from Beth Hickey, Senior Vice President Interstate of
ETP, dated November 22,2016 (also attached hereto atpage 37 of Attachment l), ETP no longer

has any concems about the comments described in the November 17 Rover letter.

Union also notes that discussions with ETP were continuing in early November well in advance

of the November l7 Rover letter. Rover's November l7 letter provided an opportunity for the

parties to clarify their positions. However, it was not the driver of a negotiated result.

In particular, as indicated by Union in its opening statement, the agreement provides the benefit

of post 2019 certainty for meeting Design Day demand on the Panhandle System through long-

term commitments to firm transportation to Ojibway. The agreement also returns Union to
previous levels of firm capacity, including the added benefìt of having the Right of First Refusal

on all capacity which allows Union to maintain firm Ojibway supply in the future. In particular,

relative to the parties positions set out in the previously filed October 28 correspondence, the

agreement specifical ly provides :

10
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Page 3 of 3

1. An 8 year term that is shorter than the 9 to 15 year commitments requested by

ETP (see October 28 filed correspondence pages 35 and 51)2

2. All capacity originates at Panhandle Field Zone (including capacity currently

originating at the Trunkline Field Zone inthe Gulf of Mexico), thereby improving
landed cost at Ojibway (see October 28 correspondence page 35)

In exchange for the foregoing benefits Energy Transfer Partners obtained commitments for long-
term capacity to Dawn to facilitate 35 TJld of their contracts on the Rover Pipeline.

Should you have any questions on the above or would like to discuss in more detail, please

contact me at 519-436-5473.

Yours truly,

Karen Hockin
Manager, Regulatory Initiatives

Encl.

c.c.: Zora Cmojacki, Board Staff
Mark Kitchen, Union Gas
Charles Keizer, Torys
All Intervenors (EB-20 I 6-0 I 86)

2 Union would not accept capacþ on Panhandle Eastern for a term of l0 years or greater
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Shorts, Chrls

Filed: 2016-ll-22
EB-2016-0186

Attachment 1

Pase I of37

From:
Scnl:
To:

Shorts, Chris

September-27-16 1:18 PM
jo h n.reid @energytra nsfer.com
CalledSubJect:

John I called to dlscuss the OJlbway to Dawn capacity issue and I know you are on the road. lf you get a chance give me
a call...

Thanks
Chris

Ghris Shorts
Director, Business Development & Upstream Regulation
cshorts@unionoas.com
Offlce (519) 4364668 Cell (519) 365-0536
fax (519) 436-5461

1
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Shorts, Chris

Filed: 2016-ll-22
EB-2016-0186

Atûachment I
Paee2 of37

From:
Sent¡
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

Shorts, Chris

November-01-16 10:45 PM
joh n.reid @ energ¡ransfer.com
FW: Panhandle Reinforcement Project - Response to request for information (FRPO)

U NION_Respo nsetoReq uestforlnfo_FRPO_20161028.pdf

John, as per our voice mails, here is the response we filed to the motion at the OEB...l will call you tomorrow to follow
up...l apologize for the size of the file...
Chris

Good afternoon. Union filed responses to two information requests received in the October 20,2OL6 motion filed on
behalf of FRPO, and a copy is attached.

Union also filed interrogatory questions today regarding CAEPLA-PLC's evidence as filed October 21,2076. CAEPLA-PLC
responses are due November 74,2016.

lf you have any questions, please contact Chris Gagner or me
Thanks

Ka ren

The OEB heard the Motion filed by FRPO yesterday. After hearing brief submissions from the parties in attendance, the
Board panel issued a declsion from the bench granting the Motion to FRPO and requiring Union to provide the
information as requested, The Board panel said lntervenors should be afforded the opportunity to test the evidence and
alternatives specifically and that access to data not be a barrierto the process.

1
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Filed: 2016-Il-22
EB-2016-0186

Attachment 1

Shorts, Chris

Flom:

Attachments:

To:
Cc:

Sent:

SubJect:

Reid, John <John.Reid@energytransfer.com >

November-17-L6 9:11AM
Shorts, Chris

Redford, Jim; Hickey, Beth A.;Erwin, Kevin

Union Panhandle Reinforcement Project
L1-l720L6 - Letterto Union re Panhandle Reinforcement Project.pdf

Please find attached a letter regardlng Union's Panhandle Relnforcement Project.

John Reld I Sr. Dlrector - Buslness Development
Ehergy Transbr | 1300 Meln St, I Houoton, Tx 77002
P: 71 3.989.71 43 | Ci 7 1 9,444,1 483 | lM : Johnr€ld1 26
Emall:@

Private and oonfidential as detailed here. If you cannot access hyperlink, please e-mail sender.

I
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Filed: 2016-Il-22
EB-2016-0186

Attachment I
Page 4 of37¿

? RovER PIPEuNE
Àt EN E ROY TRANSFER Cmpony

November 17,2016

Chris Shorts

Director, Business Development

and Upstream Regulation

Union Gas Limited
50 Keil Drive North
Chatham, ON N7M 5Ml
Canada

To the point, the

mischaracterizes

transcript of the Technical

our discussions and negotiations for

VIA EMAIL

reveals that Union made comments

on nlon. you tW€

Re: Union Gas Limited's Panhandle Reinforcement Project (the "Project")

Dea¡ Chris:

I am sending this letter as a follow-up to our phone conversation yesterday concerning
Union's comments at the October 4,ZÛlíTechnicalConference held with respect to the Project.

been obtain on from to Dawn for over l8
lndeed, we have submitted PUrs of that capacity. However, Union
representatives have made comments on the record suggesting that, for example, Rover is "still
wondering" about contracting for Union capacity [Transcript atp.72]; or that Union has had
conversations with "Energy Transfer, the Panhandle folks", but not with, "quote-unquote.
Rover" [Transcript at p. I 17] -- though Rover is part of Energy Transfer. We also see where
Union refused on the record to discuss with us other service options to Dawn on the Ojibway
line. [Transcript at p. I l8] Further, contrary to Union's contention that it has not been provided
any option by us [Transcript at p. 69], we have expressly made proposals

capacity to Ojibway (for as short as l0 years) - as evidenced by
the docu ect

lrlVe are concerned that not been in good faith us and that Union
is misleading the Ontario Energy Board Acco reiterate that we have

beçn and of ct from to
up to 75,000 Drh/d the Rover in-service
for a period of up to 15 Further, a ls

would be happy to pursue such, including by prov ng

I These examples are not comprehensive of the inaccuracies we are finding in the Technical Conference
Transcript.

to 95,000

\.b

1300 Main Street llouston. Texas 77002 (71S) C89.7000

for
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Filed: 2016-Il-22
EB-2016-0186

Attachment 1

Page 5 of37
¿l-

-

ROVER PIPETINE
An eNelOY T t E R Compony

Union to work the to accommodate We stand ready, as we have for

the last , to discuss this with you

In addition, we Union make a filing with the OEB

mischaracterizations of our efforts to obtain the , and provide Rover with a copy

of that filing. We realize that a hearing is scheduled for November22-24,2016; therefore, your

immediate attention in this regard is required. In the event Union fails or refuses to formally

corect the record by Monday, November 2l,20l6,please be advised that we may Pursue other

avenues to inform thc OEB of the mischaracterizations, includìng directly providing a copy of

this letter.

ohn Reid

Sr. Director - Business Development

Rovcr Pipeline LLC

cc; Jim Redford

13OO Main Street Houslon, Texas 77002 (713) 989'7000
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Shorts, Chris

Filed: 2016-ll-22
EB-2016-0186

Attachment I
Paøe 6 of ?7

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

We would be available now until 10am CSI and then from 11am CST onwards. I am tied up this afternoon, so this
morning would be best.

From: Reid, John
Sent: Thursday, November 77,201:6 9:00 AM
Subject: RE: Union Panhandle Reinforcement Project

Chris,

Would you and Jim be available for a call with Beth and me this morning?

From: Shorts, Chrls Imailto:CShorts@unioneas.com]
Sent: Thursday, November 17,2016 8:27 AM
To: Reid, Joh n <Joh n. Re id @ene rsvtra nsfer,com>
Subject: RE: Union Panhandle Reinforcement Project

I received the letter and left you a voice mail....Chris

From: Reid, John [mailto:John.Reid@energytransfer,com]
Sent: November-17-16 9: 11 AM
To: Shorts, Chrls
Cc: Redford, Jim; Hickey, Beth A.; Enlrrin, Kevln
SubJech Unlon Panhandle Relnforcement Project

Please find attached a letter regarding Union's Panhandle Reinforcement Project.

John Reld I Sr. Dlrector - Business Development
En€rgy Transßr | 1300 Maln St. I Houston, TX 77002
P: 713.989.7143 | C: 713,¡{44.1483 | lM:lohnrètd126
Emall: iohn.reld@enerqvtransfer,com

Private and confidential as detailed here. If you cannot access hyperlink, please e-mail sender.

Reid, John <John.Reid@energytransfer.com >

November-1.7-16 10:L3 AM
Shorts, Chris

FW: Union Panhandle Reinforcement Project

I
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Filed: 2016-II-22
EB-2016-0186
Attachment 1

Redford. Jim

From:
Sent:
To:
Gc:

Attachments:
SubJect:

Redford, Jim
November 18, 2016 7:07 AM
Baker, Steve
Simpson, David
FW: Union Panhandle Reinforcement Project
11172016 - Letter to Union re Panhandle Reinforcement Project.pdf

We received a letter from ETP yesterday that states that we have mischaracterized our discussions with them on the
Ojibway path. We have been in touch with Regulatory and will be responding. We are reviewing the response to Rover

today and are likely to file our response (and their letter) with the OEB.

John Reid called Chris to discuss their issues and to let hlm know that a letter was coming. Beth Hickey called me to do
the same.

We do not believe that we have mlscharacterlzed our dlscussions, To your polnt on thls proceedlng, we wlll take the
opportunity at the hearing to clarlfy a complex set of negotiations and discussions with ETP,

Jim Redford
Vice President, Business Development,
Storage & Transmlssion
519-436-4s77

From: Reld, John l
Sent: November L7,2016 9:11 AM
To: Shorts, Chris
Cc: Redford, Jim; Hlckey, Beth A.; Erwln, Kevln
Subject: Union Panhandle Reinforcement Pr{ect

Please find attached a letter regardlng Union's Panhandle Reinforcement Project

John Reld I Sr. Director - Business Development
Energy Transhr | 1300 Maln St. I Houslon, TX77O02
P; 713.989.7f 43 1Ci713.444.1483 | lM: lohnreldl26
Emai|: lç!¡Jeld(l€¡etsylrangb¡.ggn

Private and confidential as detailed here. If you cannot access hyperlink, please e-mail sender.
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Filed: 2016-ll-22
EB-2016-0186

Attachment 1
Short's, Chris o^a- o ^."^
From: Reid, John <John.Reid@energytransfer.com>
Sent November-18-L6 L:07 PM

To: Shorts, Chris; Hickey, Beth A.
Cc: Redford, Jim
SubJect RE: Call

3:00pm CST works for me.

From: Shorts, Chris Imallto:CShorts@unioneas.com]
Sent: Friday, November 18, 2OL6 11:51 AM
To: Reid, John <John.Reid@enerqvt >; Hickey, Beth A. <Beth.Hlckev@enersvtransfer.com>
Cc: Redford, J im <J Redford @unionsas.com>
Subject: Call

John/Beth, Jim and I are meeting at 1 today and then have a couple of meetings but would like to set up a call with you
at around 3 pm your time....does that work?
Thanks
Chris

Chrls Shorts
Director, Business Development & Upsheam Regulation
csh ortsGDu n i onq as, com
Offica (519) 4364668 Cell (51s) 465-0s96
fax (519) 436-5461

Thls emall communlcotion ond øny flles Úansmltted wlth tt may contoin conÍIdentiol and or proprletary tnformotlon and is
provided for the use of the lntended rectpient only, Any revlew, retransmlssion or dissemlnatlon of this Inlormation by anyone
other than the intended reciplent is prohiblted. ff you recelve thts emall ln error, pleose contoct the sender ond delete this
communlcation dnd ony copies lmmediately. Thønkyou,

Private and confidential as detailed hero. If you oannot access hyperlink, please ç-mail sender.

1
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Redford. Jim

Filed: 2016-Il-22
EB-2016-0186

Attachment 1

Paoe 9 oî 77

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
SubJect:

Baker, Steve
November 20,2016 12:03 PM
Redford, Jim
Hopper, Darlene
Re: PANHANDLE DISCUSSIONS

Categories: lmportant

We should talk - not sure I follow this - they say they could obligate supply but we need to bid for supply from River
shippers? How does/would that work? When we bid for supply at Dawn it is just supply - we don't know or care how a
producer or shopper gets the gas there - so I don't understand what ETP is actually offering or how this would be
workable

So if directed by the OEB, we would have to contract for 75/d of supple from a rover shipper and then ETp would
obligate at Ojibway - not sure this is a good deal

Let's díscuss

Sent from my iPhone

10:15 AM, Redfo rd, Jim

We econfe h ETP/Rover (Beth and John) discuss their letter.
r Rovelis-not interested in supporting expa cil n Union's system a td

satisfied with the exist ing available at CL rates (about 36TJ/d ata
te rm

a ETP also offered us 23 TJ/d of capacity from Panhandle FZ to Ojibway on a term less than j.O

years (possibly could do 5 year term). This would replace the capacity we did not have ROFR
rights on (and would protect supply if the Emera dealdid not extend past October 31, 2019),
Rover could obligate deliveries through Ojibway if we were directed to pursue by the OEB. We
would need to bid for Dawn supply from Rover shippers and Rover would then route gas first
through ojibway (up to 75 mmcfd Rover contract). My sense is that we would not get a Dawn
price but the next best option at Ojibway (Panhandle FZ), particularly if the producers know
that we have the obligation in place.

We need to respond to the Rover letter tomorrow morning. Would like to discuss recommendation
with you.

Jim Redford, P. Eng,
Vice President, Business Development,
Storage & Transmission
Union Gas Limiled I A Spectra Energy Company
50 Keil Drive North I Chathanr, ON N7M 5M1

Direct Tel: 519 436 4577 Cell: 519-365.0510

<image001.jpg>

o

1
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Filed: 2016-II-22
EB-2016-0186

Attachment 1

Sent:
To:
Cc:

Chris

From: H ickey, Beth A. < Beth.H ickey@energytransfer.com >

November-21-16 9:34 AM
Shorts, Chris

Reid, John; Redford, Jim

Re: Call

Categories: Red Category

Hey guys,

1-2 est works best for John and i today. Wlll that work for you?

Thanks
Beth.

On Nov t8,2Ot6, at 6:06 PM, Shorts, Chris <CShorts@unioneas, > wrote:

We really appreciate the conversation as it provided needed clarlty...we look forward to talking

Monday...
Chris

From : Reid, Joh n f mailto:John. Reid@eneroytransfer.coml
Sent¡ November-18-16 2:52 PM

To: Shorts, Chris; Hlckey, Beth A.
Gc: Redford, Jlm
SubJect RE: Call

I sent a meeting invite with a call in number.

Thanks

From: Shorts, Chris f ma ilto:CSho rts@u¡þ¡cas.caml
Sent: Friday, November L8,2OL6 L:39 PM

To: Reid, John <John.Reid@enersvtransfer.com>; Hickey, Beth A. <Beth.Hickev@energvtransfer.com>
Cc: Redford, Jim <JRedford@unionsas >

Subject: RE: Call

Thanks John, dld you want me to call your office?

From : Reld, John [mallto :John.Reld@energytransfer.coml
Sent: November-18-16 1:07 PM
To: Shorts, Chrls; Hickey, Beth A.
Ce Redford, Jim
SubJcct: RE: Call

3:00pm CST works for me.

From: Shorts, Chris f mailto:CShorts@unioneas.coml
Sent: Friday, November 18, 2016 1L:514M

1

Subject:
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Filed: 2016-lI-22
EB-2016-0186

Attachment I<geth.H¡ckev@ener ge 11 of 37Tor Reld, John ; Hickey, Beth A.

Cc: Redford, J im <J[ef!&tf!.@g.0ig¡ælÉ9$>
Subjecü Call

John/Beth, Jlm and I are meeting at l today and then have a couple of meetlngs but would like to set up
a call wlth you at around 3 pm your time....does that work?
Thanks
Chrls

<image00l.jpg>

Chrls ShoÉg
Director, Buslness Development & Upstream Regulation
cshorts(Dunlonqas. com
Office (519) 4364668 Cell(519) 365-0536
fax (519) 436-5461

This emoll communlcotlon ond ony flles tonsmltted wlth lt moy contoln confldentlol ønd or proprletory ¡nloîmotton ønd is
provtded lor the use of the tntended reciplent only. Any revlew, retronsmlsslon or dlssemlnotlon of thls Informotlon by anyone

other than the lntended reclplent ls prohtblted. lf you receive this emoll ln error, pleose contqct the sender ond delete thls
communlcøtlo n and øny coples lmmedlotely. Tho nk you.

Private and confidential as dotailed here. If you cannot access hyperlink, please e-mail sender.

2
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Filed: 2016-II-22
EB-2016-0186

Attachment 1

To:
Cc:

Sent:

Subiect:

Chris

F¡om: H ickey, Beth A. < Beth.H ickey@energytra nsfer.com >

November-2L-16 L0:54 PM

Shorts, Chris

Reid, John; Redford, Jim

Re:Agreement

Chrls,
I have one slight add to the letter as I can't get hold of our ferc attorney. Could you please add "and pursuant to the

PEPL ferc gas tariffl' after the line about each parties management approvals?

Thanks

Beth.

On Nov 21,2016, at 10:34 PM, Shorts, Chris <CShorts@uniongas. wrote:

Beth, as per our conversat¡ons, please see the attached for you to sign and return. We have the
necessa ry internal approvals....
Thanks
Chris

<image0Ol.jpg>

Ghris Shorts
Director, Business Development & Upstream Regulatlon
cshorts(@u n iono as. com
Office (519) 4364668 Cell (519) 365-0536
fax (519) 436-5461

Thls email commanlcallon and anylìles Þansmtttedwilh it mry contaln contìdenllal and or proprietary irdormatlon and ts
provldedfor lhe ase of the ínlended reclpienl onþ, Any revlsw, retranamísslon or dßsemlnation of thts ir1þrmatton by anyone
other lhan the lntended recíplent ìs prohtbited. Ifyou receive lhis emall in error, please conlact the sender and delete thls
communlcqlion and any copies lmmedlately. Thankyou.

<image.pdÞ

Private and confidential as detailed here. If you cannot aooess hyperlink, please e-mail sender.

1
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Shorts, Chris

Filed: 2016-ll-22
EB-2016-0186

Attachment 1

Peoe 1? nf?7

To:
Cc:

Sent:

SubJcct:

From: H ickey, Beth A. < Beth. H ickey@energytra nsfer.com >

November-21.-1.6 3:51 PM

Shorts, Chris; Redford, Jim

Reid, John; Hickey, Beth A.

Discussion this afternoon

Hl guys,

I spoke to Luke in Dallas. We would have an agreement in principal and would agree to rescind our letter ¡f
you can get to a 10 yr term on your pepl portfolio.
Let me know your thoughts or if you want to get on another call.
Thanks,
Beth.
Private and confidential as detailod here. If you cannot access hyperlink, please e-mail sender.

1
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Shorts, Chris

Filed: 2016-ll-22
EB-2016-0186

Attachment 1

Page 14 of37

Sent:
To:
Cc:

From: Shorts, Chris

November-2L-L6 4:22 PM

Hickey, Beth A.
Redford, Jim; Reid, John
Re: Discussion this afternoon

Beth we are tied up for a bit and wil ca[ you when we can have a chance to discuss

Sent from my iPhone

On Nov 21,2016, at 3:50 PM, Hickey, Beth A. <Beth.Hickey@energ wrote:

Hi guys,

I spoke to Luke ln Dallas. We would have an agreement in principal and would agree to rescind
our letter if you can get to a 1.0 yr term on your pepl portfolio.

Let me know your thoughts or if you want to get on another call.

Thanks,

Beth.

Private and confidential as detailed here. If you cannot access hyperlink, please e-mail sender.

Subject:

25



Shorts, Chris

Filed: 2016-ll-22
EB-2016-0186

Attachment 1

Do-a 1 { ^f?7

To:
Cc:

Sent:

Subject:

From: H ickey, Beth A. < Beth.H ickey@energytra nsfer.com >

November-21-L6 5:47 PM

Shorts, Chris

Redford, Jim; Reid, John
Re: Discussion this afternoon

Hey guys. 'We 
are good to go per our latest conversation. I yr term on both sides. Please forward emails as

discussed.

Thanks
Beth.

OnNov 21,2016,at4:34PM, Shorts, Cbris <CShorts@unioneas.co u,rote:

Beth, can we have a call now? The same number we used?

Frcm: Hlckey, Beth A. fmailto:Beth.Hickev@eneroytransfer.com]
Sent: November-21-16 3:51 PM
To: Shorts, Chris; Redford, Jlm
Gc: Reid, John; Hickey, Beth A.
Subject: Discusslon thls afternoon

Hl guys,

I spoke to Luke in Dallas. We woulä have an agreement in prlnclpal and would agree to resclnd
our letter if you can get to a 10 yr term on your pepl portfolio.
Let me know your thoughts or if you want to get on another call.
Thanks,

Beth.
Private and confidential as detailed here. If you cannot acc€ss hyperlink, please e-mail sender.

I
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Redford. Jim

Filed: 2016-ll-22
EB-2016-0186

Attachment 1

Paoe 1 6 ¡î?7

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Baker, Steve
November 21,2016 6:35 PM
Redford, Jím
Re: PANHANDLE CAPACITY

Gategories: lmportant

Did you have the discussion with them on obligation to deliver? Give me shout on cell and we can discuss

Thx Jim

Sent from my iPhone

On Nov 2L,20L6, aL 6:23 PM, Redford, Jim <JRedford@unionsas.com> wrote:

We reached an agreement on 8 years capacity with Panhandle Eastern for 57,000 Dth/d from
Panhandle Field Zone to Ojibway. At S0,42/Dth rate, the contract values will be approximately c59a
million (UsS73.5 million). 37 Dth/d will start November I,2o!7. The remaíning 21 Dth/d will start
November L,2079. All contracts will have ROFR Rights.

This secures capacity for our Panhandle System beyond 2019 and is complementary to the proposed

Panhandle Reinforcement Project. I am asking your approval to execute a letter of intent for thís
tra nsportation capacity with Panhandle Eastern.

We have also agreed to an 8 year Cl Ojibway to Dawn transportation contract with renewal ríghts. I wíll
ask Patti Piett to prepare a contract for execution by Rover Pipeline. This will also be included in the
Letter of lntent.

Jim Redford, P, Eng,
Vice President, Business Development,
Storage & Transmission
Union Gas Limited I A Spectra Ênergy Company
50 Keil Drive North I Chatham, 0N N7M 5M1
Direet Tel: 519.436.4577 Cell: 519-365-0510

<image001.jpg>

I
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Shorts, Chris

Filed: 2016-Il-22
EB-2016-0186
Attâchinent 1

PageIT o137

Sent:
To:
Cc:

SubJect:

From: Shorts, Chris

November-21-16 L0:38 PM

H ickey, Beth A. (Beth. H ickey@ energytra nsfer.com)
john.reid@energytransfer.com; Redford, Jim
Opening Statement

Beth, we are still working on the openlng statement that has been broadened yet we have very llmited time on the
agenda. iim and I and others are still drafting but we wlll send a copy likely tomorrow morning if that is OK...

Chris

Ghris Shorts
Director, Buslness Development & Upstream Regulation
cshorts@unionoas.com
Office (519) 4364668 Cell (519) 365-0536
fax (519) 436-5461
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s Chris

Sent:
To:
Cc:

From:

Some additional nits on our ent¡t¡es name

Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Company, LP

Rover Pipeline LLC.

And Energy Transfer Partners, LP.

H ickey, Beth A. < Beth.H ickey@energytransfer.com >

November-22-16 12:03 AM
Shorts, Chris

Reid, John; Redford, Jim

Fwd: AgreementSubiect:

From: "Shorts, Chrls" <CShorts@unionsas. >
Date: November 21, 2016 at 10:34:14 PM EST

To: " H ickey, Beth A. (Beth. H ickev@ene rsvtra nsfe r.com ) "
<Beth.Hickev@eneru >,"j@"
<iohn.reid@energW >

Cc: "Redford, Jim" <J Redford @unionqas
Subject: Agreement

Beth, as per our conversations, please see the attached for you to sign

and return. We have the necessary internal approvals....
Thanks
Chrls

<image0Ol jpg>

Ghrls Shorts
Direotor, Business Development & Upstream Regulation
oshorts@uniongas.com
Off¡ce (619) 436-4668 Cell (519) 365-0536
fax (519) 436-6461

Thls emall communlcalìon and anytìles transmlltedwílh it møy contain conJìdentìal and or proprtelary inþrmali'
providedþr the use of the lntended reclplent only. Any reviev, retratumission or dìssemlnatìon of this inþrmalit
other than the intended recìpient ís prohìbtted lfyou receive this email ìn error, please contøct lhe sender and dt
communlcation and any coples immediately, Thankyou.

1
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Private and confidential as detailed here, If you cannot acoess hyperlink, please e-mail sender
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ShoÉó, Chris rtBe,0 uf ,,
From: Hicke¡ Beth A. <Beth.Hickey@energytransfer.com>

Sent November-22-1612103 AM

To: Shorts, Chris

Cc Reid, John; Redford, Jim

SubJect Re: Agreement

That should work. I have also sent a separate email with a couple of corrections on our legal entlty names'

Thanks
Beth,

On Nov 21,2Ot6, at 11:26 PM, Shorts, Chris <CShorts@unionqas.com> wrote:

Beth we can add that but I am not near a scanner so can I send it to you in the morning after I make the
change and get Jim to sign.?

Sent from my iPhone

On Nov 21,2OL6, at 10:54 PM, Hickey, Beth A. <Beth.Hickev@eneru > wrote:

Chris,
I have one sllght add to the letter as I can't get hold of our ferc attorney. Could you

please add "and pursuant to the PEPL ferc gas tariff" after the llne about each parties

manaEement approvals?

Thanks
Beth.

On Nov 21.,2OL6, at 10:34 PM, Shorts, Chris <CShorts@unlonsas. > wrote:

Beth, as per our conversations, please see the attached for you to sign
and return. We have the necessary internal approvals....
Thanks
Chris

<image0Ol.jpg>

Ghrls Shorts
Dlrector, Business Development & Upstream Regulation
cshorts@uniongas.com
Office (519) 436-4668 Gell (519) 365-0536
fax (519) 436-5461

1
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Thls small commanlcatìon ønd anyfrles transm¡ttedwtth lt møy conlaln co4ffdantlal and or proprietøry tnformati
prætdedþr the use of the inlended reclplent onþ. Any ratlqe, reïarrsmlsslon or dissemlnalion of thls l4formath
olher than the lntended rcclpìent ts prohlbited If you recetve lhß emall in error, pleøse contact the sender ønd dt
communicalion and any coples Immediately. Thanftyou

<-image.pdÞ

Private and confidential as detailed here. If you cannot aßcess h¡perlink, please e-
mail sender.
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Attachment I

-: __, _ __ Pase 1ô of 37

From: Baker, Steve
Sent; November 22,2016 8:13 AM
To: Redford, Jim
Subject: RE: PANHANDLE CAPACITY

Gategorles: lmportant

Thx Jim - Approved

From: Redford, Jim
Sentr November-2l-16 6:23 PM

To: Baker, Steve
Subject: PANHANDLE CAPACITY
ImpoÉance: High

We reached an agreement on 8 years capacity with Panhandle Eastern for 57,000 Dth/d from Panhandle Field Zone to
Ojibway. At S0,42/Dth rate, the contract values wíll be approxlmately CSg¿ million (USS73.5 million). 37 Dth/d will
startNovember1-,2OLT. Theremaining2LDth/dwillstartNovember1,2019. Allcontractswill haveROFRRights.

This secures capacity for our Panhandle System beyond 2019 and is complementary to the Proposed Panhandle
Reinforcement Project, I am asking your approval to execute a letter of intent for this transportation capacity with
Panhandle Eastern.

We have also agreed to an 8 year Cl Ojibway to Dawn transportation contract with renewal rights. I will ask Patti Piett
to prepare a contract for execution by Rover Pipeline, This will also be included in the Letter of lntent.

Jim Redford, P, Eng.
Vice President, Business Development,
Storage & Transmisslon
Union Gas Limited I A Spectra Energy Company
50 KeilDrive North IChatham, ON N7M 5Ml
Direct Tel: 519.436.4577 Cell: 519-365-0510

1
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Attachment 1

Sent:
To:
Cc:

Chris

From:

Attachments:

Chrls and Jlm,
See attached executed agreement.
Thanks,

Beth.

H ickey, Beth A. < Beth.H ickey@energytransfer.com >

November-22-16 9:15 AM
Shorts, Chris

Reid, John;Redford, Jim; Hickey, Beth A.

Re:Agreement
ETP Union.pdf

Subjcct:

From: Shorts, Chrls <CShorts@unionEas. >

Sent: Tuesday, November22,2O76 7:02:55 AM
To: Hlckey, Beth A.

Cc: Reid, John; Redford, Jlm

Subjecü RE: Agreement

See attached revision...

From : Hickey, Beth A. lmailto: Beth. H ickev@energytransfer.coml
Sent¡ Novembe¡-22-16 12:03 AM
To: Shorts, Chris
Gc: Reid, John; Redford, Jlm
Subjæt: Fwd: Agreement

Some addltional nits on our entit¡es name

Panhandle Eastern Plpe Line Company, LP

Rover Plpeline LLC.

And Energy Transfer Partners, [P.

From: "Shorts, Chris" <CShorts@unioneas.com>

Date: November 21,2016 at 10:34:14 PM EST

To: " Hickey, Beth A. (Beth. H ickev@enersvtra nsfer. com ) "
<Beth.Hickev@enen , "iohn.reid@energv "
<¡ohn.reid@enersvt >

Gc: "Redford, Jim" <JRedford@uniongas >

Subject: Agreement

Beth, as per our conversatlons, please see the attached for you to sign
and return. We have the necessary internal approvals....
Thanks
Chris

1
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Chrie Shorts
Director, Business Development & Upsheam Regulation
cshorts@unionoas.com,
Office (519) 436-4668 Gell (519) 365-0õ36
fa¡( (519) 436-6461

Filed: 2016-ll-22
EB-2016-0186
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Page24 of37

Thls emoil communicotlon ond ony files tonsmltted wlth lt may contøln confldentlal ond or proprletory inÍomot
provtded for the use of the intended reclplent onþ. Any revlew, retronsmlsslon or dlssemlnøtton of thls lnþrmoti
other thøn the tntended rcctplent ls prohibited. lÍ you recelve thls emall ln enor, pleose contoct the sender ond d

communlcotlon ond øny coples lmmedlately, Thank you.

<image.pdÞ

Private and confidential as detaile.d here. If you cannot ¿rccess hyperlinþ please e-mail sender.
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Acknowledged änd Agreed to thls -/fu.¿rVot f\OV , zolO
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Â Spoctre EnÖrgy Colirpony

Beth Hickey

Senlor Vlce President lnterstãte
Energy Transfer Partners, LP

November 2l,2OL6

Beth,

Based on our recent telephone conversatlons, Unlon Gas Llmlted ("Union") and Energy Transfer
Partners, LP ('FfP") qgree to commlt to the followlng terms subJect to each partles respect¡ve
management approval and pursuant to the PEPL FERC gas tanlff,

Under the proposal below, Unlon and ETP would commlt to the followlngl

Pronosal Detall
To ensure Unlon can retain full Rlght of Ftrst Refusal (ROFR)on lts entire Panhandle Eostern Plpe Llne
Compan'¡\ LP ('PEPL") Flrm Tronsportatlon portfolio, IJnlon commits to controct the Íollowing from
PEPL:

Renew 25,000 Dth/d of current renewable firm transportatlon capaclty from PEPL FZ to
OJibway effectÍve NoVember 1,2ßt7 for a term of 8 years at a max tarlff rate
Renew 10,000 Dth/d of current renewable firm transportation capaclty from PEPL FZ to
Ojibway effective November t,2Ol-7 for a te¡m of 8 years at max tarlff rate,
Contract 22,000 Dth/d of new flrm renewable transportatlon capaclty from PEPL FZto OJibway
effective November I,2019 for a term of 8 years at max tariff rate.

To ensure ETP and more Speclflcølly Rover Plpeline, LLC ("Rovef') con secure the neceSsary flrm
transportøtlon capacìty on Unlon fron Olbwoy to Dawn, Rover commlts to the followlng:

o Contract 35,000 GJ/d of new firm renewable transportatlon capaclty from OJibway to Dawn
effectlve November I,20L7 for a term of 8 years at posted Cl tolls,

Sincerely,

Jim

Vlce ent, Buslness Development Storage and Transmission
Unlon Gas Limlted

t

a

I

2

sfer

P.0. Box 200I, 50 l(eil Drlve North, Chatham, 0N, Canada N7M 5Ml tel, 352 3100

lJnlon Gas Llmited

Ene
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Shorts, Chris
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Sent:
To:
Cc:

From:

A(tachments:

Shorts, Chris
November-22-16 9:1.6 AM
H ickey, Beth A. (Beth. H ickey@energ¡ra nsfer.com)
john.reid@energytransfer.com; Redford, Jim

Union Opening
Opening Statement - Panhandle.docx

Subject:

Beth, as I indicated, for your interest is the opening statement summarizing our case and updating the parties on the
arrangement we have agreed to....Jim and I will be reading this into the record starting at 9:30 this morning.
Chris

Chrls Shorts
Dlrector, Buslness Development & Upstream Regulation
cshorts@unionoas.com
Office (519) 4364668 Cell (519) 365-0536
fax (519) 436-5461

1
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Opening Statement
Panhandle Reinforcement Project Oral Hearing

Good morn¡ng. Mr. Shorts and myself will be providing an

overv¡ew of the project. We will be taking you through each

of the five points on the screen.

Let me start with Need.

Beglnnlng the wlnter oI2OL712018, there is no pipeline capacity

available to attach firm ln-franchise customers in the areas served by

Union's Panhandle Transmission System. Union is already having to
say "no" to incremental firm load growth requests from contract rate

customers and, without the proposed facillties, will need to refuse

service requests from general service customers, including residential

customers.

Union has significant unfulfilled demand for firm service on the
Panhandle System. ln addition to existing unfulfilled demand, Union

has received incremental requests for firm service since this
Application was filed with the Board. The demand for firm service

comes from all market segments and geographic areas across Union's

Panhandle System. Union ls in the process of contracting for the
forecasted 2Ot7 contract rate class demand and already has

indications of further strong demand for 2018.

Relnforcing the Panhandle Transmission System is a necessary

investment in order to attach any customers, even general service

customers, and is fundamental to the economic well-being of this

specific area of the Province and, more broadly, Ontario. The

Proposed Project:

1
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1. Provides competitive and affordable energy supply;

2. Assists to retain industry and business, and attract new industry

and business;

3. Helps to encourage economic growth; and

4. W¡ll create employment opportunities.

Without further capacity, economic development in the region will be

negatively impacted, businesses will choose to locate to other
jurisdictions where affordable natural gas is available and existing

businesses will not proceed with expansions nor will new businesses

be attracted to this area resulting in lost iob opportunitles and

homeowners will need to pay for more expensive enerty options.

Let me now address the second item: Why Union's current

Panhandle System cannot accommodate that Need and how

the Proposed Project satisfies that Need:

The Panhandle Transmission System consists of two pipelines - the

NPS 16 pipeline which runs from Dawn to Oi¡bway and the NPS 20

pipeline which runs from Dawn to the Sandwich Compressor Station,

then uttimately connects into the NPs 16 pipeline at the NPs 16120

Junction.

The NPS 16 pipeline serves Chatham-Kent and the northern half of

Essex County; while the NPS 20 pipeline serues the southern half of

Essex County. The City of Windsor is served by both the NPS 16

pipeline and the NPS 20 pipeline. The flow from the NPS 20 pipeline is

controlled at Sandwich to ensure that the primary feed into Windsor

is the NPS 16 pipeline. This operation retains the greatest amount of

2
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capac¡ty on the NPS 20 pipeline to serve the Leamington / Kingsville

market.

Approximately 90o/o of the Design Day Panhandle System demand is

served from the Dawn Hub where Union's storage and gas supply ¡s

located. Approximately lOTool the Design Day Panhandle System

demand is served using Union's firm gas supply for sales service

customers, which arrives at Ojibway via Panhandle Eastern.

W¡th respect to O¡ibway, the ability to import gas into Union's system

is limited by the abillty of the local market to consume that gas and

the abillty of the exlstlng transmission system and Sandwlch

Compressor Station to move the remainder back towards Dawn. ln
the summer, the firm import capability is limited to tl.STUd and ln

the winter, the firm import capability is limited to t40TUd.

At Ojibway, Union relies on 60 TUd of gas supply to meet Panhandle

Transmission System demand on Design Day. Union has historically

contracted for capacity to import gas at Ojibway, providing diversitv

to its gas supply portfolio. Since 2013, Union's firm Ojibway imports
have had the effect of deferring reinforcement of the Panhandle

Transmiss¡on System.

Grouth in both the Windsor and leamington/Kingsville markets

requires additional flow on the NPS 20 pipeline that cannot be

delivered by the existing facilities. To increase capacity, higher
pressure tas must be carried further west on the NPS 20 pipeline

toward the market area.

The proposed NPS 36 pipeline, which replaces a portion of the existing

NPS 16 pipeline, will increase the pressure along the existing NPS 20

3
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pipeline, in turn, rais¡ng the inlet pressure to the ex¡st¡ng laterals that
service the distribution markets, and increas¡ng firm capacity of the

Panhandle Transmission System.

l'll turn it over to Mr. Shorts to address the fourth item: What

other alternatives were considered.

As part of its pre-filed evidence, Exhibit A, Tab 6, Union considered a

number of alternatives, including other new facility designs;

additional supply at Ojibway combined with new facilities; and

ING/CNG alternatives. All of these alternatives were less economic

than the Proposed Project and/or were not practical solutions. For

the most part, these alternatives rely on 60 Tlld of firm supply

arriving at Ojibway on a Design Day. Union is comfortable that this

level of supply sourced through Panhandle Eastern provides the

appropriate level of diverslty to its gas supply portfolio while

supporting the western end of the Panhandle System.

To that end, Union and Panhandle Eastern have continued discussions

with respect to capacity and the required contracting terms. Union

has consistently been interested in ensuring that 60 TUd in total firm

transportation capacity is controlled by Union at Oiibway. As part of

the 60 TUd today, Union relies on a delivered service from a third
party of 2LTUil to provide firm supply to Oiibway. The contract for

the delivered service expires on October 31, 2OLg and does not have

renewal rights. Union has noted that this 21 TUd of delivered supply

may not be available after October 31, 2019. Without the delivered

supply, it will create a situation where Design Day demand cannot be

satisfied.

4
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As an update, Union has very recently agreed to contract for 23TUd
of firm transportation to Ojibway on Panhandle Eastern starting

November 1, 2019 to provide certa¡nty post 2019. Unlon will also

renew lts 37 TUd of existing transportation contracts with Panhandle

Eastern effective November 1, 2OL7. All of this capacity includes

ROFR, Right of First Refusal, rights. This secures 60 TUd of long-term

firm transportation to Ojibway to support the western end of the
Panhandle System - and puts Union back in the position we have

been in since 2012. This contracting arrangement is consistent with
Unlon's proposal in this proceeding.

As can be seen in the communications filed as part of this proceeding,

Rover Pipeline has been interested in contracting for transportatlon
capacity on Union's system from Ojibway to Dawn since 2015. I can

also report that Rover Pipeline will be contracting for the remaining

35 TJ/d of existing capacity on Union's system from Ojibway to Dawn

through a long-term renewable Cl transportation contract. Rover

Pipeline will be using this capacity to provide its shippers wlth a
delivered service to Dawn. This contract increases the committed

capacity from Oiibway to Dawn on Union's system to the full 115 TUd

described earlier.

Let me now turn to: Why additional imports at O¡¡bway are not a

viable option.

It has been suggested that more supply at Ojibway is a pipeline

capacity solution. Union does not support that notion and does not

believe it is prudent. As stated earlier, Union supports 60 TJ/d of
Ojibway deliveries in the sales service gas supply portfolio.

5
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Let me start by saying that, the lack of liquidity at Oiibway does not
support purchasing supply at that po¡nt. There is limited flow at this
trans-shipment point between two pipeline systems. There are a

limited number of counterparties to do business with. And there is a

lack of transparency at Ojibway as it is not a reported trading point.

The only way to obligate supply at Ojibway is for Union to control the
supply, similar to how Union controls gOTo of the supply for the
Panhandle Transmission System that comes from Dawn. Union can

control supply to Ojibway by contracting for firm transportation
capacity on Panhandle Eastern or throuth a firm delivered service -
such as a delivered supply seruice.

Union has discussed the issue of obligated flow through Oiibway with
Rover Pipeline and while Rover Pipeline would consider such an

arrangement for up to 35 TJ/d, Union would still be required to
control the supply by purchasing from Rover shippers at Dawn. The

atreements associated with an obligation arrangement would be

complex.

This would, in effect, limit Union to purchasing supply from onlv
Rover shippers in a much larger Dawn market. Our view is that Rover

shippers will price supply to reflect Union's next best option, which
for an obligation at O¡¡bwây, would be supply delivered from the Mid-
Continent, more specifically Panhandle Field Zone. This supply would
be priced at a premium, significantly higher than Dawn supply as we
have noted in our pre-filed evidence and ln information responses.

ln fact, Union has had experience in markets with very few supply

options. Prior to buildlng the Burlington Oakvllle Pipeline, Union

relied on a delivered service from third parties. The price of that

6
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service increased three-fold as Union's alternatives for supply became

limited.

There is also some uncertainty that supply will be available from

Rover shippers at Dawn to support any obligated deliveries at

Ojibway. The Rover Pipeline Project rema¡ns targeted for an in-

seruice date of November 1, 2Ot7 to Vector/Dawn. However, lt ls

unclear at this point what the utilization wlll be at November 1, 2OL7,

assuming the Rover Pipeline is constructed on-time, particularly as

producers ramp up production to fill their capacity, build midstream

assets to connect to the Rover Pipeline and seek premium markets

served by the Rover Pipeline, including the Gulf Coast. Union does

not control the Rover supply to Dawn and therefore this would create

significant price and availability risk.

W¡th respect to the suggestion of securing 175 TUd of supply at

Ojibway, Union cannot support this suggestion. 1,TSTlld represents

35o/o of Union's total sales service gas supply. A commitment of this

size would significantly reduce diversity in Union's gas supply

portfolio. Dawn purchases and the ability to contract other paths

(such as delivered services or Michigan supply) would be reduced to

less than 20TUd in a portfolio that is nearly 500 TJ/d; eliminating

flexibility currently built into Union's gas supply plan. L75TUd would

amount to a significant commitment to the Mid-Continent purchases

at Panhandle Field Zone which are at a premium to Dawn and other

sources.

For all of these reasons, Union does not support an increase in

reliance on firm Oiibway supply, whether that be an additional 35

TUd or a total of 175 TUd, to satisfy the demands of the growing

7
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Panhandle System market. The Proposed Project eliminates the
uncerta¡nty surroundlng incremental obligated supply through

Ojibway and locks in costs for our customers - ln other words, the
Proposed Project effectively manages price and availability risk while

meeting the growing needs of our customers.

I
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Sent:
To:
Cc:

Chris

From: Hickey, Beth A. <Beth.Hickey@energytransfer.com>

November-22-16 9:19 AM
Shorts, Chris

Redford, Jim; Reid, John; Hickey, Beth A,
Re: Discussions

Chris,
I agree with your statement in the attached email below.
Nothing in this email shall deem to waive ETP's rights in this mattor or fi¡ture matters.

Thanks,
Beth.

SubJect:

From: Shorts, Chrls <CShorts@unioneas. >

Sent: Monday, Novembe¡ 21, 2Ot6 9:36:01 PM
To: Hickey, Beth A.
Cc: Redford, Jim; Reid, John
Subject: RE: Discussions

Beth, based on our discussions, can you please confirm that the following conveys your thoughts about your letter and
reply accordingly.

That based on conversations with Unlon on Nov 17 and Nov 18, in which Rover understands the basis of statements
made at the technical conference, Energy Transfer no longer has any concerns related to the comments included in the
letter from Rover to Union dated Nov 17, 2016 and retracts those concerns included in said letter.

Thanks
Chris

Private and confidential as detailed here. If you cannot access hyperlink, please e-mail sender.
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Sent:
To:
Cc:

From: Shorts, Chris

November-22-16 10;10 AM
'Hickey, Beth A.'
Redford, Jim; Reid, John
RE: Discussions

Thanks for getting back to me....Chris

From : Hickey, Beth A. lmailto: Beth.Hickey@energytransfer.coml
S€nt: November-22-16 9;19 AM
To: Shorts, Chris
Cc: Redford, Jim; Reld, John; Hickey, Beth A.
SubJect: Re: Dlscusslons

Chris,
I agree with your statoment in the attaohed email below.
Nothing in this email shall deem to waive ETP's rights in this matter or future matters.

Thanks,
Beth.

Subject:

From: Shorts, Chris <CShorts@unioneas. >

Sent: Monday, November 2L,2OL6 9:36:01 pM

To: Hickey, Beth A.

Cc: Redford, Jim; Reid, John
Subject: RE: Dlscussions

Beth, based on our discussions, can you please confirm that the following conveys your thoughts about your letter and
reply accordingly.

That based on conversations with Union on Nov 17 and Nov 18, in which Rover understands the basls of statements
made at the technical conference, Energy Transfer no longer has any concerns related to the comments included in the
letter from Rover to Union dated Nov 17, 2016 and retracts those concerns included in said letter.

Thanks
Chris

Private and co¡¡fidential as detailed here. If you cannot acoess hyperlink, please e-mail sender.

1

47



Shorts, Chris

Filed: 2016-ll-22
EB-2016-0186

Attachment I
Page37 of37

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Hickey, Beth A. < Beth.Hickey@energ¡ransfer.com>
November-22-1.6 5:46 PM

Shorts, Chris; Redford, Jim

Reid, John; Hickey, Beth A,

Fw: ETP follow upSubiect:

Chris and Jim,

Thank you for the multiple dlscussions over the past few days that have helped John and myself better understand the
context of your comments durlng the technical conference. As stated in our last call, Energy Transfer no longer has any
concerns about the comments described in our letter dated Nov t7,2Ot6 and retracts our concerns lncluded in that
communlcation. ln specific, we understand and agree that Union has been deallng with us ln good faith and, ln our
opinion, has not been misleadlng the OEB.

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you wish to discuss further.

Regards,
Beth.
Private and confidential as detailed here. If you cannot access hyperlink, please e-mail sender.

1
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Filed: 2022-09-22, EB-2022-0157, Exhibit I.FRPO.7, Attachment 1, Page 3 of 3

Meeting Name : EGI & ETP Call re: Ojibway RFP Meeting Date : 2021-09-21 

Location : Remote via Webex Next Meeting Date : N/A 

Time : 12:30 – 1 pm Eastern Location : Chatham 

Recorded By : Matt Thomas Date Issued : 2020-09-20 

Attendees 

☒ Hilary Thompson ☒ Jeff Cadotte ☒ Paul Dhaen ☒ Matt Thomas 

☒ John Reid ☒ Bryan Hill ☒ Joey Colton ☐ 

Description of Item 

Purpose of Call: Respond to questions from Energy Transfer Partners re: RFP for Ojibway deliveries 
launched on Sept 16th 

ETP inquired about the background of the Ojibway RFP and the capacities outlined in the RFP 
EGI clarified that the RFP is being contemplated as an Integrated Resource Planning alternative to 
provide incremental Panhandle Transmission System capacity. 

EGI has customers providing gas at Dawn and the firm exchange between Ojibway & Dawn, 
facilitated via capacity on Panhandle Eastern Pipeline may be as an alternative to constructing 
facilities between Dawn and Ojibway to provide the equivalent capacity and system benefits. 

EGI clarified the amounts included in the RFP includes the 37 TJ/d currently contracted by ETP and 
are not above and beyond the existing contracts consistent with Table 1. ETP indicated that as a 
transmission pipeline operator they transport gas for others and therefore are unable to offer a firm 
exchange and will not bid in the RFP. 

Table 1 – Ojibway Import Capability 

Capacity Long Term Short-Term (Winter-Only) 
(Annual) [TJ/d] 

[TJ/d] 

Total Ojibway Import Capability 115 140 

Gas Supply (Included in Design Day) 60 60 

C1 (Rover LLC) 37 37 

Available for Exchange 18 43 

RFP Offering 55 80 

Page 1 of 1 
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ENBRIDGE GAS INC. 
 

Answer to Interrogatory from 
Federation of Rental-housing Providers of Ontario (FRPO) 

 
INTERROGATORY 
 
Reference: 
 
Exhibit B, Tab 2, Schedule 1, p. 3, 7 & 9 including Table 1 & Exhibit I.FRPO.7 & .8 
 
Preamble: 
 
EGI evidence states: Two NPS 12 pipelines (“Detroit River Crossing” or “the crossings”) 
connect the NPS 16 Panhandle Line at Ojibway to the Panhandle Eastern Pipeline 
System (“Panhandle Eastern”)2 at the International Border. This interconnection was 
established in 1947 and is commercially known as Ojibway. The Detroit River Crossing 
MOP is 2930 kPag. 
2 Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Company, LP is owned by Energy Transfer Equity L.P. 
 
The response to the above interrogatory 7 states:  As discussed in Enbridge Gas’s most 
recent Asset Management Plan, Enbridge Gas is planning to replace the existing NPS 
12 Detroit River crossings to provide equivalent capacity, and is currently in discussion 
with Energy Transfer on a joint project to that effect. 
 
We would like to understand more about EGI’s review of the potential for increasing 
supply at Ojibway 
 
Question(s): 
 
Please summarize the contractual agreements that Union Gas/Enbridge Gas Inc. 
had/have with Energy Transfer as it relates to Panhandle Eastern deliveries to and 
through Ojibway to the EGI’s Panhandle system. 
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Response: 
 
For contracts held between Enbridge Gas and PEPL as part of the Company’s Gas 
Supply Plan, please see the response to Exhibit I.FRPO.6.  

Please see the information below for a summary of contracts held between Enbridge 
Gas and Rover. 

Customer 
Name 

Agreement 
Name Receipt Point Delivery Point Quantity (GJ)  Start Date Expiry Date 

Rover Pipeline 
LLC C10113 Ojibway Dawn              36,927  Nov 1, 2017 Oct 31, 2025 
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Route Point of Supply
Basis Differential 

$US/mmBtu
Supply Cost 
$US/mmBtu

Unitized Demand 
Charge 

$US/mmBtu

Commodity 
Charge 

$US/mmBtu
Fuel Charge 
$US/mmBtu

100% LF 
Transportation 

Inclusive of Fuel 
$US/mmBtu

Landed Cost 
$US/mmBtu

 Landed Cost 
$Cdn/G Point of Delivery

(A) (B) ( C ) (D) = Nymex + C (E) (F) (G) (I) = E + F + G (J) = D + I (K) (L)
Dawn Dawn 0.0971 3.1672 0.0000 $3.17 $3.80 Dawn
TC: Dawn LTFP Empress -0.2935 2.7766 0.64 0.00 0.0971 0.7388 $3.52 $4.22 Union SWDA
TC: Great Lakes to Dawn Empress -0.2935 2.7766 0.68 0.01 0.0971 0.7855 $3.56 $4.27 Dawn
TC: Niagara to Dawn Niagara -0.0877 2.9824 0.19 0.00 0.0174 0.2060 $3.19 $3.83 Dawn
MichCon: MichCon to Dawn SE Michigan 0.0032 3.0734 0.16 0.00 0.0381 0.2025 $3.28 $3.93 Dawn
Vector: Chicago to Dawn Chicago -0.0024 3.0677 0.16 0.00 0.0128 0.1743 $3.24 $3.89 Dawn
Panhandle: Panhandle FZ to Dawn Panhandle Field Zone -0.2064 2.8637 0.75 0.06 0.1468 0.9572 $3.82 $4.58 Dawn
NEXUS via St. Clair: Kensington to Dawn Dominion South Point -0.6382 2.4319 1.09 0.00 0.0758 1.1677 $3.60 $4.32 Dawn
Rover: Rover SZ to Dawn Dominion South Point -0.6382 2.4319 0.98 0.05 0.0758 1.1053 $3.54 $4.24 Dawn

Supply Assumptions used in Developing Transportation Contracting Analysis:

Annual Gas Supply & Fuel Ratio Forecasts
Point of Supply
Col (B) above

Nov 2021 - Oct 
2022

Nov 2022 - Oct 
2023

Nov 2023 - Oct 
2024

Nov 2024 - Oct 
2025

Nov 2025 - Oct 
2026

Average  Annual 
Gas Supply Cost 

$US/mmBtu  
Col (D) above

Fuel Ratio 
Forecasts  

Col (G) above
Henry Hub Henry Hub 2.86$     2.92$     3.09$     3.25$     3.23$     3.07$      
Dawn Dawn 2.94$      3.02$      3.15$      3.36$      3.37$      3.17$      
TC: Dawn LTFP Empress 2.55$      2.61$      2.72$      3.03$      2.96$      2.78$      3.50%
TC: Great Lakes to Dawn Empress 2.55$      2.61$      2.72$      3.03$      2.96$      2.78$      2.93%
TC: Niagara to Dawn Niagara 2.79$      2.88$      2.98$      3.14$      3.12$      2.98$      0.58%
MichCon: MichCon to Dawn SE Michigan 2.83$      2.91$      3.07$      3.28$      3.27$      3.07$      1.24%
Vector: Chicago to Dawn Chicago 2.81$      2.90$      3.06$      3.28$      3.28$      3.07$      0.42%
Panhandle: Panhandle FZ to Dawn Panhandle Field Zone 2.67$      2.71$      2.86$      3.05$      3.02$      2.86$      5.13%
NEXUS via St. Clair: Kensington to Dawn Dominion South Point 2.35$      2.45$      2.49$      2.51$      2.36$      2.43$      3.12%
Rover: Rover SZ to Dawn Dominion South Point 2.35$      2.45$      2.49$      2.51$      2.36$      2.43$      0.61%

Sources for Assumptions: 

Gas Supply Prices (Col D): ICF Q1 2021 Base Case

Fuel Ratios (Col G): Average ratio over the previous 12 months or Pipeline Forecast

Transportation Tolls (Cols E & F): Tolls in effect on Alternative Routes at the time of Union's Analysis

Foreign Exchange (Col K) $1 US = $1.266 CDN From Bank of Canada Closing Rate March 8, 2021

Energy Conversions (Col K) 1 dth = 1 mmBtu = 1.055056

EGI's Analysis Completed: Mar-20

Paths included in analysis are those with comparable services available for contracting, as well as relevant benchmarks and currently contracted paths.

2021-2026 Transportation Contracting Analysis

Comments

2022 Annual Gas Supply Plan Update, EB-2022-0072, Appendix D, Page 1 of 1
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Filed:  2022-09-22 
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Exhibit I.FRPO.9 
Page 1 of 2 

Plus Attachment 

ENBRIDGE GAS INC. 

Answer to Interrogatory from 
Federation of Rental-housing Providers of Ontario (“FRPO”) 

INTERROGATORY 

Reference: 

Exhibit B, Tab 2, Schedule 1, p. 3, 5, 6, 7 and 
EB-2016-0186 including Exhibit K2.1 Union_Further Correspondence_20161122 

Preamble: 

EGI evidence states: The Panhandle System’s ability to accept supply at Ojibway is 
limited to 115 TJ/d in the summer and 140 TJ/d in the winter. 

Question: 
Please confirm that these values are exactly the same as those provided in the 
Panhandle Reinforcement Project. 

a) In an Excel spreadsheet, please provide the data from which the summer and 
winter values in this proceeding were derived (ideally with working formulae 
showing the resulting values). 

Response 

Confirmed. 

Please note, the Ojibway to Dawn path capability is typically calculated when a new 
long-term firm transportation contract is requested, or during contract renewals. There 
have been no long-term firm transport requests on Ojibway to Dawn since the 2016 
Panhandle Reinforcement Project, therefore Enbridge Gas has not re-calculated these 
capacities since then. 

Upon receipt of FRPO’s interrogatory request Enbridge Gas undertook to review these 
values using the most recent information from the previous 5 years. The results of that 
review indicate that the Panhandle System’s ability to accept supply at Ojibway has 
declined to: 
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Exhibit I.FRPO.9 
Page 2 of 2 

Plus Attachment 

• Summer: 108 TJ/d, 
• Winter:  126 TJ/d 

Importantly, although the historical observed minimum market has declined, design 
day requirements have not. 

For the Excel spreadsheet relied upon to complete this review please see 
Attachment 1 to this response. A summary is set out in Table 1 below: 

Table 1 

Winter (GJ/d) Summer (GJ/d) 
Lowest Market 

[Month] 
46,000 [November] 20,000 [August] 

Compression 80,000 88,000 
Total: 126,000 108,000 
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 Filed: 2023-10-03 
 EB-2022-0157 
 Exhibit I.FRPO.23 
 Page 1 of 2 

ENBRIDGE GAS INC. 
 

Answer to Interrogatory from 
Federation of Rental-housing Providers of Ontario (FRPO) 

 
INTERROGATORY 
 
Reference: 
 
Exhibit B, Tab 2, Schedule 1, p. 3, 7 & 9 including Table 1 & Exhibit I.FRPO.7 & .8 
 
Preamble: 
 
EGI evidence states: The Panhandle System’s ability to accept supply at Ojibway on a 
firm basis is limited by the physical Panhandle System assets and the minimum 
Panhandle Market available to consume gas between Ojibway and Dawn. The minimum 
firm Panhandle Market is limited by the base load summer Windsor market demands 
and the capacity of Sandwich Compressor to compress gas from Windsor towards 
Dawn. The capacity of the Sandwich Compressor is 80 to 88 TJ/d and limited by the 
fixed amount of horsepower available. Due to the increased amount of heat load, the 
winter Windsor market is larger than the summer Windsor market. The Panhandle 
System’s ability to accept supply at Ojibway is limited to 108 TJ/d in the summer and 
126 TJ/d in the winter.6 
 
Furthermore, incremental supply deliveries at Ojibway from Panhandle Eastern can 
only efficiently serve demands in the far west end of the Panhandle Market in Windsor 
between Ojibway, Grand Marais Station and Sandwich Compressor. emphasis added 
 
Question(s): 
 
Please provide the cost estimate to modify the Sandwich compressor station to increase 
the Ojibway receipts to the current capacity of 217 TJ/d. 
 
a) Please identify any key thresholds of capacity that could reached with limited cost to 
increase Sandwich above 88 TJ. 
 
b) Please explain why gas could not flow east past Grand Marais toward Dawn on the 
NPS 16. 

i) Please provide an estimate for any changes that could be done at Grand Marais to 
substantially increase the market for Ojibway deliveries. 

 
c) How much summer and winter market will contracted demand at Stellantis and other 
customers in the boundaries identified by EGI (Ojibway, Grand Marais, Sandwich) 
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 Filed: 2023-10-03 
 EB-2022-0157 
 Exhibit I.FRPO.23 
 Page 2 of 2 

 
Response: 
 
Please see the response at Exhibit I.FRPO.8 (updated October 3, 2023) for more 
information regarding the issue being explored by FRPO. The cost estimate to install 
two 3800 horsepower Compression Units at Sandwich Station is $144M.  
 

a) The capacity of the compressor is limited by horsepower, and there is no 
additional capacity above 88 TJ/d that could be attained. 
 

b) The gas could not reliably flow east of Grand Marais Station because the section 
of pipe east of Grand Marais Station operates at a higher pressure (4140 kPa) 
than the pipe west of Grand Marais Station (3450 kPa).  
 

i. There is no option to increase capacity at Grand Marias. In order to 
increase supply imports from Ojibway, Enbridge Gas would need to 
increase the capacity of the Detroit River Crossing, loop or upsize the 
Panhandle NPS 16 from Ojibway to Sandwich and add further 
compression at Sandwich station. For discussion regarding increasing 
Ojibway imports, please see the response to Exhibit.I.FRPO.8 (updated 
October 3, 2023). This does not address the facilities that are required on 
the PEPL system to deliver the necessary volume and pressure. 

 
c) The minimum firm Panhandle market in the Summer and Winter is calculated 

using historical information based on actual customer consumption. Therefore, 
Enbridge Gas is unable to calculate changes in the minimum firm market. 
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Map of Existing Chatham-Kent Pipeline Network 

Chatham-Kent Rural Project 
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Filed:  2022-09-22 
EB-2022-0157 

Exhibit I.FRPO.9 
Page 1 of 2 

Plus Attachment 

ENBRIDGE GAS INC. 

Answer to Interrogatory from 
Federation of Rental-housing Providers of Ontario (“FRPO”) 

INTERROGATORY 

Reference: 

Exhibit B, Tab 2, Schedule 1, p. 3, 5, 6, 7 and 
EB-2016-0186 including Exhibit K2.1 Union_Further Correspondence_20161122 

Preamble: 

EGI evidence states: The Panhandle System’s ability to accept supply at Ojibway is 
limited to 115 TJ/d in the summer and 140 TJ/d in the winter. 

Question: 
Please confirm that these values are exactly the same as those provided in the 
Panhandle Reinforcement Project. 

a) In an Excel spreadsheet, please provide the data from which the summer and 
winter values in this proceeding were derived (ideally with working formulae 
showing the resulting values). 

Response 

Confirmed. 

Please note, the Ojibway to Dawn path capability is typically calculated when a new 
long-term firm transportation contract is requested, or during contract renewals. There 
have been no long-term firm transport requests on Ojibway to Dawn since the 2016 
Panhandle Reinforcement Project, therefore Enbridge Gas has not re-calculated these 
capacities since then. 

Upon receipt of FRPO’s interrogatory request Enbridge Gas undertook to review these 
values using the most recent information from the previous 5 years. The results of that 
review indicate that the Panhandle System’s ability to accept supply at Ojibway has 
declined to: 
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Plus Attachment 

• Summer: 108 TJ/d, 
• Winter:  126 TJ/d 

Importantly, although the historical observed minimum market has declined, design 
day requirements have not. 

For the Excel spreadsheet relied upon to complete this review please see 
Attachment 1 to this response. A summary is set out in Table 1 below: 

Table 1 

Winter (GJ/d) Summer (GJ/d) 
Lowest Market 

[Month] 
46,000 [November] 20,000 [August] 

Compression 80,000 88,000 
Total: 126,000 108,000 
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Exhibit I.FRPO.5 
Page 1 of 2 

Plus Attachments 

ENBRIDGE GAS INC. 

Answer to Interrogatory from 
Federation of Rental-housing Providers of Ontario (“FRPO”) 

INTERROGATORY 

Reference: 

Exhibit B, Tab 1, Schedule 1, p. 2-3, 7, 11, 13 including Table 1 & Attachments 1 & 2 

Preamble: 

EGI evidence states: Natural gas is uniquely suited to the greenhouse sector. It is used 
to heat greenhouses and to supply the carbon dioxide requirements (“CO2”) of the 
growing plants. A common practice within the greenhouse sector is to capture the CO2 
that would normally be emitted into the atmosphere upon combustion of natural gas and 
use it within the greenhouse where it is consumed by the growing plants, resulting in 
faster growth and increased production. 

Question: 

Please provide the information in Attachment 1, including the flows requested in IR#4 
above, with the addition of: 

a) The proposed 19 km of NPS 36 with demands for: 
i) Winter 2023/24 
ii) Winter 2030/31 (using Table 1 demands) 

b) The proposed 12 km of NPS 16 with demands for: 
i) Winter 2023/24 
ii) Winter 2030/31 (using Table 1 demands) 

c) Both the proposed 19 km of NPS 36 and the 12km of NPS 16  with demands for: 
i) Winter 2023/24 
ii) Winter 2030/31 (using Table 1 demands) 
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Plus Attachments 

Response 

The Company is interpreting FRPO’s reference to “Attachment 1” to be Exhibit B, Tab 2, 
Schedule 1, Attachment 1. Please note that while Attachments 1-4 discussed below are 
marked as confidential in nature, that is solely for internal document control purposes 
and thus can be disregarded for the purposes of this response. 

a) 
i. Please see Attachment 1 to this response for the proposed 19 km of NPS 36 with 

demand for Winter 2023/2024. 
ii. The proposed 19 km of NPS 36 with demand for Winter 2030/2031 cannot be 

provided as requested as the Company’s hydraulic model returned an infeasible 
result due to extremely low system pressures, and the model would not balance. 
In this scenario, there is a growing shortfall from Winter 2023/2024 to Winter 
2029/2030 of 244 TJ/day. When the 19 km of NPS 36 is added in Winter 
2030/2031 as suggested, the shortfall drops to 67 TJ/d. 

b) 
i. Please see Attachment 2 to this response for the proposed 12 km of NPS 16 with 

demand for Winter 2023/2024. 
ii. The proposed 12 km of NPS 16 with demands for Winter 2030/2031 cannot be 

provided as requested as the Company’s hydraulic model returned an infeasible 
result due to extremely low system pressures, and the model would not balance. 
In this scenario, similar to a) ii. above, there is a growing shortfall from Winter 
2023/2024 to Winter 2029/2030 of 244 TJ/day. When this 12 km of NPS 16 is 
added in Winter 2030/2031 as proposed, the shortfall drops to 226 TJ/d. 

c) 
i. Please see Attachment 3 to this response for the proposed 19 km of NPS 36 and 

the proposed 12 km of NPS 16 with demand for Winter 2023/2024. 
ii. Please see Attachment 4 to this response for the proposed 19 km of NPS 36 and 

the proposed 12 km of NPS 16 with demands for Winter 2030/2031. 
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W2023/2024 Proposed 19 km of NPS 36 Schematic and Summary Table 
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W23/24 NPS 36 Loop Only Throughput Direction Requested 
Pressure 

Location GJ/d Flow kPag 
Dawn Supply 683931 Westerly 
Dover Transmission to NPS 16 172544 Westerly 
Dover Transmission to NPS 20 404010 Westerly 
Leamington North Gate Station 20372 South 3783 
Grand Marais Station 19879 Westerly 
Sandwich Station 95632 Westerly 
Ojibway Measurement to Windsor 60138 North/South 
Detroit River Crossing (Ojibway Supply) 60138 Easterly 
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W2023/2024 Proposed 12 km of NPS 16 Schematic and Summary Table 
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W23/24 Interconnect Only Throughput Direction Requested 
Pressure 

Location GJ/d Flow kPag 
Dawn Supply 683931 Westerly 
Dover Transmission to NPS 16 172544 Westerly 
Dover Transmission to NPS 20 404010 Westerly 
Leamington North Gate Station 20372 South 2624 
Grand Marais Station 19879 Westerly 
Sandwich Station 95604 Westerly 
Ojibway Measurement to Windsor 60138 North/South 
Detroit River Crossing (Ojibway Supply) 60138 Easterly 
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W2023/2024 Proposed 19 km of NPS 36 and the 12km of NPS 16 Schematic and Summary Table 
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W23/24 NPS 36 Panhandle Loop and 
Leamington Interconnect Throughput Direction Requested 

Pressure 

Location GJ/d Flow kPag 
Dawn Supply 683931 Westerly 
Dover Transmission to NPS 16 172556 Westerly 
Dover Transmission to NPS 20 and 36 403999 Westerly 
Leamington North Gate Station 20376 South 4331 
Grand Marais Station 19907 Westerly 
Sandwich Station 95632 Westerly 
Ojibway Measurement to Windsor 60138 North/South 
Detroit River Crossing (Ojibway Supply) 60138 Easterly 
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ENBRIDGE GAS INC. 

Answer to Interrogatory from 
Federation of Rental-housing Providers of Ontario (“FRPO”) 

INTERROGATORY 

Reference: 

Exhibit B, Tab 1, Schedule 1, p. 2-3, 7, 11, 13 including Table 1 & Attachments 1 & 2 

Preamble: 

EGI evidence states: Natural gas is uniquely suited to the greenhouse sector. It is used 
to heat greenhouses and to supply the carbon dioxide requirements (“CO2”) of the 
growing plants. A common practice within the greenhouse sector is to capture the CO2 
that would normally be emitted into the atmosphere upon combustion of natural gas and 
use it within the greenhouse where it is consumed by the growing plants, resulting in 
faster growth and increased production. 

Question: 

For the schematic structure provided in Attachment 1, in tabular format, please provide 
the throughput and direction through: 
a) Dover Transmission to the NPS 16 & separately to the NPS 20 
b) Leamington North Gate (please add pressure also) 
c) Grand Marais Station 
d) Sandwich Station 
e) Ojibway Measurement (table shows demand of 30TJ – seeking clarification) 
f) Detroit River Crossing 

Response 

The Company is interpreting FRPO’s reference to “Attachment 1” to be Exhibit B, Tab 2, 
Schedule 1, Attachment 1. 

Please see Table 1 below for Winter 2023/2024 throughput and gas flow direction, 
without the proposed Project. In response to the clarification requested for item e), there 
are several distribution stations in the vicinity of Ojibway Measurement that were 
assigned to the Ojibway Measurement node within the schematics. Exhibit B, Tab 2, 
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Schedule 1, Attachment 1, shows that on design day there is 30,723 GJ/d of demand 
being served to customers from that general location. Thus the 60,138 GJ/d of Ojibway 
supply coming into the Panhandle System at the River Crossing passes through the 
Ojibway Measurement Station, serves the demand associated with the distribution 
stations near to the Ojibway Measurement Station, and the remaining 29,415 GJ/d flows 
easterly into the NPS 16 Panhandle System to serve other customer demands. 

Table 1: Throughput and Direction at Existing Facilities Without the Project 

W23/24  Existing Facilities 
(without Proposed Project) Throughput Direction Requested 

Pressure 

Location GJ/d Flow kPag 
Dawn Supply 683,931 Westerly 
Dover Transmission Station to NPS 16 172,544 Westerly 
Dover Transmission Station to NPS 20 404,010 Westerly 
Leamington North Gate Station 20,372 South 1,781 
Grand Marais Station 19,879 Westerly 
Sandwich Station 95,632 Westerly 
Ojibway Measurement to Windsor 60,138 North/South 
Detroit River Crossing (Ojibway Supply) 60,138 Easterly 

71



 Updated:  2023-10-03 
 EB-2022-0157 
 Exhibit I.FRPO.4 
 Page 1 of 2 

ENBRIDGE GAS INC. 
 

Answer to Interrogatory from 
Federation of Rental-housing Providers of Ontario (“FRPO”) 

 
 

INTERROGATORY 
 
Reference: 
 
Exhibit B, Tab 1, Schedule 1, p. 2-3, 7, 11, 13 including Table 1 & Attachments 1 & 2 
 
Preamble: 
 
EGI evidence states:  Natural gas is uniquely suited to the greenhouse sector. It is used 
to heat greenhouses and to supply the carbon dioxide requirements (“CO2”) of the 
growing plants. A common practice within the greenhouse sector is to capture the CO2 
that would normally be emitted into the atmosphere upon combustion of natural gas and 
use it within the greenhouse where it is consumed by the growing plants, resulting in 
faster growth and increased production. 
 
Question: 
 
For the schematic structure provided in Attachment 1, in tabular format, please provide 
the throughput and direction through: 
a) Dover Transmission to the NPS 16 & separately to the NPS 20 
b) Leamington North Gate (please add pressure also) 
c) Grand Marais Station 
d) Sandwich Station 
e) Ojibway Measurement (table shows demand of 30TJ – seeking clarification) 
f) Detroit River Crossing 
 
 
Response 
 
The Company is interpreting FRPO’s reference to “Attachment 1” to be Exhibit B, Tab 2, 
Schedule 1, Attachment 1.  

Please see Table 1 below for Winter 2024/2025 throughput and gas flow direction, 
without the proposed Project. In response to the clarification requested for item e), there 
are several distribution stations in the vicinity of Ojibway Measurement that were 
assigned to the Ojibway Measurement node within the schematics. Exhibit B, Tab 2, 
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Schedule 1, Attachment 1, shows that on design day there is 29,193 GJ/d of demand 
being served to customers from that general location. Thus the 60,138 GJ/d of Ojibway 
supply coming into the Panhandle System at the River Crossing passes through the 
Ojibway Measurement Station, serves the demand associated with the distribution 
stations near to the Ojibway Measurement Station, and the remaining 30,945  GJ/d 
flows easterly into the NPS 16 Panhandle System to serve other customer demands.  

Table 1: Throughput and Direction at Existing Facilities Without the Project 
 

W24/25 Existing Facilities  
(without Proposed Project) Throughput Direction Requested 

Pressure 

Location GJ/d Flow kPag 
Dawn Supply  742,043   Westerly  

 

Dover Transmission Station to NPS 16  175,554  Westerly 
 

Dover Transmission Station to NPS 20  457,657  Westerly 
 

Leamington North Gate Station  14,260  South 1580 
Grand Marais Station  25,819  Westerly 

 

Sandwich Station  145,562  Westerly 
 

Ojibway Measurement to Windsor  60,138  North/South 
 

Detroit River Crossing (Ojibway Supply)  60,138  Easterly 
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